



WISCONSIN LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL RULES CLEARINGHOUSE

Scott Grosz and Jessica Karls-Ruplinger
Clearinghouse Co-Directors

Terry C. Anderson
Legislative Council Director

Laura D. Rose
Legislative Council Deputy Director

CLEARINGHOUSE RULE 13-110

Comments

[NOTE: All citations to “Manual” in the comments below are to the Administrative Rules Procedures Manual, prepared by the Legislative Reference Bureau and the Legislative Council Staff, dated November 2011.]

2. Form, Style and Placement in Administrative Code

a. In the introductory clause, “1.02 (6m)” should be replaced with “and (6m)”, and a comma should be added before “relating”. [s. 1.02 (1), Manual.]

b. In SECTION 4, the treatment clause should read: “Chapter Pod 7 is created to read:”. That SECTION is creating a new chapter, not only creating a title. The introductory clause should also be modified to reflect this change. In addition, the word “(title)” should be removed from the title of ch. Pod 7.

5. Clarity, Grammar, Punctuation and Use of Plain Language

a. In s. Pod 1.02 (6m), “that” should be added before “the podiatric physician is competent to perform”. In addition, “to perform” on the second line could be replaced with “and who performs” to make the definition of “podiatric x-ray assistant” clearer.

b. In s. Pod 7.01 (title), the word “podiatrists” should be changed to singular.

c. In s. Pod 7.01 (2), “will” should be replaced with “shall”. [s. 1.01 (2), Manual.]

d. In s. Pod 7.01 (3) (intro.), the semicolon should be changed to a comma, and a comma should be added after “of”.

e. In s. Pod 7.01 (3) (e), the word “reduce” would be clearer than “minimize” since “as low as reasonably achievable (ALARA)” appears to be a term of art.

f. In s. Pod 7.01 (3) (a) to (i), the first letter in each subunit should be capitalized, and a period should be added at the end of each subunit. [s. 1.03 (3) and (4), Manual.]

g. In s. Pod 7.01 (4), the comma should be deleted.